

62711-2

62711-2

84379-1

NO. 62711-2-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2019 MAR 25 PM 1:02

In the Matter of the
GUARDIANSHIP OF SANDRA LAMB

**DSHS RESPONSE BRIEF AND
OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

JONATHON BASHFORD
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #39399
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0124
(360) 586-6535

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE.....	11
	A. Ripeness.....	11
	B. Standard Of Review.....	12
	C. Guardian Fees Generally.....	13
	1. Generally, guardians are entitled to just and reasonable compensation for all necessary and beneficial services.	13
	2. Guardians may not collect fees for services that are outside the scope of their appointment.	14
	D. Guardians May Not Be Compensated For Political Activities	16
	1. There is no legal basis for the proposition that a guardian’s duties include political activities.	17
	2. Public policy does not support extending the law of guardianships to require guardians to engage in politics and lobbying on behalf of their wards.	21
	E. Guardian Fees For Political Activities Are Not A Valid Deduction From A Fircrest Resident’s Cost Of Care	24
	1. The Hardmans’ argument against the validity of DSHS rules is raised for the first time on appeal and is not properly before the Court in this non-APA action.	25

2.	The maximum fees that may be awarded to guardians of certain DSHS clients are limited by Ch. 388-79 WAC	26
3.	The guardian fee restrictions of Ch. 388-79 WAC apply to Ms. Lamb and Ms. Robins as residents of Fircrest.....	29
4.	Political activities are not “extraordinary services” under WAC 388-79-050.	35
5.	The regulation of guardian fees does not raise separation of powers concerns.....	37
F.	Limiting A Guardian’s Fees Does Not Implicate The Constitutional Right To Petition	39
G.	Attorney Fees	41
V.	ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL	43
A.	There Is No Legal Basis For The Proposition That A Guardian’s Duties Include Community Outreach Activities	44
1.	Public policy does not support extending the law of guardianships to require guardians to engage in community outreach on behalf of their wards.	45
B.	Guardian Fees For Community Outreach Activities Are Not A Valid Deduction From A Fircrest Resident’s Cost Of Care.....	47
C.	There Is No Evidence That Community Outreach Is Necessary And Beneficial To Ms. Lamb Or Ms. Robins	48
VI.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ang v. Martin</i> , 154 Wn.2d 477, 114 P.3d 637 (2005).....	12
<i>Blanchard v. Golden Age Brewing Co.</i> , 188 Wash. 396, 63 P.2d 397 (1936)	38, 39
<i>Brooks v. Flaherty</i> , 699 F. Supp. 1178 (W.D. N.C. 1988), judgment aff'd, 902 F.2d 250 (4th Cir. 1990).....	44
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , __ Wn.2d __, No. 81287-0, slip op. at 12 (March 5, 2009).....	23
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508, 92 S. Ct. 609, 30 L. Ed. 2d 642 (1972).....	40
<i>Casco Co. v. Thurston County et. al.</i> , 163 Wash. 666, 2 P.2d 677 (1931)	38
<i>Day v. Az. Health Care Cost Containment System Administration</i> , 109 P.3d 102 (Az. 2005).....	34
<i>Dep't of Health and Mental Hygiene v. Campbell</i> , 771 A.2d 1051 (Md. 2001)	34
<i>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007).....	13
<i>Estate of Burks v. Kidd</i> , 124 Wn. App. 327, 100 P.3d 328 (Div. II 2004), <i>review denied</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1029 (2005).....	42
<i>Estate of D'Agosto</i> , 134 Wn. App. 390, 139 P.3d 1125 (Div. I 2006), <i>review denied</i> , 160 Wn.2d 1016 (2007).....	42, 43

<i>Florence Nightingale Nursing Home v. Perales</i> , 782 F.2d 26, (2d Cir.1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 815, 107 S. Ct. 68, 93 L.Ed.2d 26 (1986).....	33
<i>Guardianship of Read v. Kenefick</i> , 555 So.2d 869 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.1989).....	14
<i>Guardianship of Sapp</i> , 868 So. 2d 687, 697 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004).....	15
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297, 100 S. Ct. 2671, 65 L. Ed. 2d 784 (1980).....	30
<i>In Re Barclay</i> , 705 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. 1985).....	34
<i>In re Estate of Larson</i> , 103 Wn.2d 517, 694 P.2d 1051 (1985).....	14
<i>In re Guardianship of Hallauer</i> , 44 Wn. App. 795, 723 P.2d 1161 (1986).....	14
<i>In Re Guardianship of McKean</i> , 136 Wn. App. 906, 151 P.3d 223 (2007).....	12, 14
<i>In Re Guardianship of Spieker</i> , 69 Wn.2d 32, 416 P.2d 465 (1966).....	12
<i>In Re Murphy's Estate</i> , 30 Wash. 1, 70 P. 107 (1902).....	37
<i>In re Sall</i> , 59 Wash. 539, 110 P. 32 (1910).....	21, 37
<i>In the Matter of the Guardianship of Adamec</i> , 100 Wn.2d 166, 667 P.2d 1085 (1983).....	37
<i>In the Matter of the Guardianship of Hayes</i> , 93 Wn.2d 228, 608 P.2d 635 (1980).....	38

<i>In the Matter of the Guardianship of Ivarsson,</i> 60 Wn.2d 733, 375 P.2d 509 (1962).....	14, 15
<i>Judd v. American Tel. and Tel. Co.,</i> 152 Wn.2d 195, 95 P.3d 337 (2004).....	26
<i>Martyr v. Mazur-Hart,</i> 789 F. Supp. 1081 (D.Or. 1992).....	44
<i>Mearns v. Scharbach,</i> 103 Wn. App. 498, 12 P.3d 1048 (Div. III 2000), <i>review denied,</i> 143 Wn.2d 1011 (2001).....	42
<i>Multicare Medical Center v. State of Wash.,</i> 768 F. Supp. 1349, (W.D. Wash. 1991).....	30
<i>NAACP v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415, 83 S. Ct. 328, 9 L. Ed. 2d 405 (1963).....	40
<i>O'Connell v. Conte,</i> 76 Wn.2d 280, 456 P.2d 317 (1969).....	32
<i>Parsons v. Dep't of Social & Health Servs.,</i> 129 Wn. App. 293, 118 P.3d 930 (2005), <i>review denied,</i> 157 Wn.2d 1004 (2006).....	2, 6, 8
<i>Pollock v. Horn,</i> 13 Wash. 626, 43 P. 885 (1896).....	22
<i>Quesnell v. State,</i> 83 Wn.2d 224, 517 P.2d 568 (1973).....	20
<i>Ramey v. Reinertson,</i> 268 F.3d 955 (10th Cir.2001).....	31
<i>Roon v. King County,</i> 24 Wn.2d 519, 166 P.2d 165 (1946).....	38
<i>Rudow v. Div. of Medical Assistance,</i> 707 N.E.2d 339 (Ma. 1999).....	34

<i>Shelley v. Elfstrom</i> , 13 Wn. App. 887, 538 P.2d 149 (1975).....	12
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 57 Wn.2d 701, 359 P.2d 311 (1961).....	20
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516, 65 S. Ct. 315, 89 L. Ed. 430 (1945).....	40
<i>Timm v. Montana Dept. of Public Health and Human Services</i> , 343 Mont. 11, 184 P.3d 994, 997 (2008).....	31, 32
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Illinois State Bar Association</i> , 389 U.S. 217, 88 S. Ct. 353, 19 L. Ed. 2d 426 (1967).....	40
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498, 110 S. Ct. 2510, 110 L. Ed. 2d 455 (1990).....	30

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396	30
Administrative Procedure Act (APA), Chapter 34.05 RCW	25
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. 105-33, §5522(c)(1) (1997)	32
Laws of 1997, ch. 312	22
Laws of 2005, ch. 236	22
Laws of 2005, ch. 236, § 1	19
Laws of 2005, ch. 236, §2	19
RCW 11.88.010	13, 18
RCW 11.88.010(1)(a)	18
RCW 11.88.010(5)	18

RCW 11.88.030(4)(b)	18
RCW 11.92.043	15, 16
RCW 11.92.043(4)	17, 44
RCW 11.92.150	3, 27
RCW 11.92.180	passim
RCW 11.96A.150	41, 42, 43
RCW 11.96A.150(1)	42
RCW 11.96A.150(2)	42
RCW 29A.72.010	19
RCW 34.05.010(3)	26
RCW 34.05.510	26
RCW 34.05.570	26
RCW 43.203.410 - .460	32, 33
RCW 43.203.415	33
RCW 43.20B.410	2
RCW 43.20B.445	33
RCW 43.20B.460	27, 29
RCW 70.129	7
RCW 71A.20.020	2

Other Authorities

1 Timothy Walker, <i>Introduction to American Law Designed as a First Book for Students</i> 265 (4th ed. 1860)	21
Black's Law Dictionary, 547 (6th ed. 1990)	33
<i>CPG Standards of Practice</i> § 401	17
<i>CPG Standards of Practice</i> § 401.14	17
Mary Joy Quinn, <i>Guardianships of Adults: Achieving Justice, Autonomy, and Safety</i> 20 (2005)	22

Rules

42 C.F.R. § 430.1	30
42 C.F.R. § 435.725	32, 33
42 C.F.R. § 435.725(c)	34, 35
42 C.F.R. § 435.725(d)	34
42 C.F.R. § 435.733(d)	34
42 C.F.R. § 435.832(d)	34
42 C.F.R. § 455.20	30
42 C.F.R. § 435.725(c)	33
42 C.F.R. § 435.733	32
42 C.F.R. § 435.733(c)	33
42 C.F.R. § 435.832	32
42 C.F.R. § 435.832(c)	33

42 C.F.R. § 483.420(a)(9)	45
42 U.S.C. § 1382a(b)	31
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)	30
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)	31
42 U.S.C. § 1396o(a)(2)(C)	32
42 U.S.C. § 1396p	32
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1)	32
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b)(1)	32
42 U.S.C. 1382(e)(1)(B)	32
45 C.F.R. § 1385.3	8
Chapter 388-79 WAC	passim
RAP 2.5(a)	25
WAC 11.92.180	35
WAC 388-513-1315	31
WAC 388-513-1340	31
WAC 388-513-1380	32, 33
WAC 388-513-1380(4) and (5)	34
WAC 388-513-1380(5)(e)	34
WAC 388-515-1505(8)	33
WAC 388-550-4650	30
WAC 388-79-010	28

WAC 388-79-020	33
WAC 388-79-030	3, 28
WAC 388-79-030(1)	28
WAC 388-79-040	28
WAC 388-79-050	passim
WAC 388-79-050(4)	46
WAC 388-79-050(4)(b)(i)	34
WAC 388-79-050(4)(b)(ii)	28, 29, 46
WAC 388-79-050(4)(b)(iii)	29, 35, 47
WAC 388-79-050(4)(c)	29
WAC 388-825-089	32
WAC 388-835-0925	25

Constitutional Provisions

Const. Art. II, §7	19
